
HAYTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Parish Clerk: Nick Phillips, 14 Twickenham Court, Carlisle CA1 3TW 
Tel: 0750 800 1602         Email: clerk@Hayton-pc.gov.uk    www.haytonparishcouncil.org.uk 
                        
 

 

Wednesday, 31 December 2025 

Dear Councillor 

You are summoned to attend the Hayton Parish Council Meeting that will be held at Heads Nook 
Village Hall on Wednesday 7 January at 7.00 PM.  The Public and Press are invited to attend.   

 
Clerk 

 
AGENDA 

 
96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - To receive apologies and approve reasons for absence 
97. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING held on 19 November 2025 - To authorise the chair 

to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2025 
(attached). 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATION 
a. Register of Interests: Councillors are reminded of the need to update their register 

of interests 
b. To declare any personal interests in items on the agenda and their nature 
c. To declare any prejudicial interests in items on the agenda and their nature 

(Councillors with prejudicial interests must leave the meeting for the relevant items) 
d. To make any requests for dispensation  

99. Exclusion of Press and Public (Public Bodies Admission to Meetings Act 1960)  
To decide whether there are any items of business which require exclusion of the press 
and public  

100. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  (20 MINUTES ALLOWED) - this agenda item enables Parish Councillors 
to hear the views, comments and/or complaints from the public.  The Parish Councillors can respond.  
However (unless the items are already on the agenda) no council decisions can be taken at this meeting but, 
if appropriate, the matters can be put onto a future agenda for decision. Comments limited to 5 minutes per 
person. 

101. CUMBERLAND COUNCILLOR REPORTS– to receive items for information (items raised for 
decision will appear on the agenda for the next meeting subject to agreement by the 
council.) 

102. POLICE MATTERS – PC Nick Leigh attending – to receive any information from PC Leigh 
and raise any pertinent matters. 

103. PLANNING APPLICATIONS - You may view the details on the Planning Authority website 
(Cumberland.gov.uk) where parishioners can submit their own observations directly 

a. To Note the following applications were granted approval 
23/0655 Land north of Hurley Road and east of Little Corby Road, Little 

Corby, Carlisle 
Erection Of 42no. Dwellings 

Subject to Nutrient resolution 
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25/0056 Gelt Bridge (Gelt Viaduct), How Street, Hayton, Carlisle, CA8 9JJ Repair Works To Gelt Bridge 
(LBC) 

104. FINANCE 
a. Payments- to authorise schedule of payments totalling £1393.71 (VN 70-79) 

VN Inv. Date PAYEE CHQ. 
NO/ Ref 

no 

Purpose of 
Expenditure 

AMOUNT 
 £ 

VAT  
INCLUDED  

£ 

NET 
AMOUNT 

£ 
79 03/11/2025 WaterPlus 0 Allotment water 

fee 
9.44 0.00 9.44 

70 16/12/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 255.99 0.00 255.99 
77 08/01/2026 Heads Nook 

Village Hall 
Committee 

0 Room Hire 30.00 0.00 30.00 

73 08/01/2026 WJP Software Ltd IN25-
1237 

Annual 
Subscription 

82.00 16.40 98.40 

74 16/01/2026 Nicholas Phillips 0 Clerk's Salary 728.26 0.00 728.26 
75 16/01/2026 HMRC 0 HMRC 255.99 0.00 255.99 
76 16/01/2026 Nicholas Phillips 0 Clerk's Expenses 9.63 0.00 9.63 
78 31/01/2026 Unity Trust Bank 0 Bank Charges 6.00 0.00 6.00 

b. Monthly reconciliation (November 2025) – to receive and note the reconciliation 
and balances checked by Cllr Culley.   

c. Monthly budget update- to receive and note 
d. Receipt – to note receipt from St Cuthbert Without PC – Printer reimbursement 

£84.62 R11. 
105. HIGHWAY MATTERS: to discuss issues with raising highway matters and resolve what 

actions to take. 
106. Christmas Trees – to receive feedback and resolve whether to change the sizes for the 

next year. 
107. Insurance – to resolve whether to take out a three year agreement at £931.73 or a one 

year agreement at £1008.80 per year. 
108. Clerk and Councillors’ reports/items for future agenda 

AGAR assertion 10 and IT policy  
Hedge on Community Field 
Wildflower area 
Stoop at Community Field 
Each Councillor is requested to use this opportunity to report minor matters of 
information not included elsewhere on the agenda and to raise items for future agendas. 
Councillors are respectfully reminded that this is not an opportunity for debate or decision 
making. 

109. Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Parish Council will take place on Wednesday  4 February 2026 in 
Hayton Reading Room at 7.00pm. 
Agenda items to be submitted to the Clerk by 12 noon on 21 January 2026. 
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Minutes of the Hayton Parish Council meeting held on Wednesday 19 November 2025 at 7.00pm in 
Hayton Reading Room. 

Present:  G Clubbs (Chair), I Blythe, D Byers, C Culley, H Denby, J Dowling, G Jackson, R Tinnion 

Also Present:  N Phillips (Clerk/RFO) Cumberland Cllr R Dobson 

 
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE – Received and accepted apologies from Cllr Hayton. 
84. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING held on 15 October 2025 - authorised the chair to 

sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2025. 
85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATION 

No new declarations 
86. Exclusion of Press and Public (Public Bodies Admission to Meetings Act 1960)  

To decide whether there are any items of business which require exclusion of the press 
and public -none 

87. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  none present. 
88. CUMBERLAND COUNCILLOR REPORTS–Received the following information – meeting with 

Police was well attended with representatives from all Parish Councils.  Issue with 
illuminated sign at Hayton School.  A69 de-trunking – Cllr Dobson will me meeting with 
Julie Minns MP to discuss.  

89. POLICE MATTERS –resolved not to submit any matters to the Local Focus Hub. 
90. PLANNING APPLICATIONS -  

a. resolved to submit the following observations  
25-
0617 

Village Hall, Talkin Tarn, 
Brampton, CA8 1BF 

Replacement Of Windows With uPVC White Wood Effect; New Composite 
Wood Grain Front Door & Replacement Of Flat Roof With Fibreglass & 
Gutterings 

No observations 
b. Noted the following application weas granted approval 

25-0452 Linden Mear House, Talkin, Brampton, CA8 1LU Erection Of Detached Timber Carport 

 
91. FINANCE 

a. Payments- authorised schedule of payments totalling £2143.20 (VN 62-71) 
VN Inv. Date PAYEE CHQ. NO/ 

Ref no 
Purpose of 

Expenditure 
AMOUNT 

 £ 
VAT  

INCLUDED  
£ 

NET 
AMOUNT 

£ 
62 01/11/2025 Amazon EU 0 Office Supplies 9.89 1.98 11.87 
63 10/11/2025 Sally's Warwick 

Bridge Ltd 
HPC209 Room Hire 40.00 8.00 48.00 

72 11/11/2025 Open Spaces 
Society 

68778 Annual 
Subscription 

45.00 0.00 45.00 

65 14/11/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 256.19 0.00 256.19 
66 14/11/2025 Nicholas 

Phillips 
0 Clerk's 

Expenses 
27.83 0.00 27.83 

67 14/11/2025 RO Lamb 
Memorial 

Reading Room 

Room Hire - 
Hayton PC 

Room Hire 30.00 0.00 30.00 

68 14/11/2025 Unity Trust 
Bank 

0 Bank Charges 6.00 0.00 6.00 
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64 16/11/2025 Nicholas 
Phillips 

0 Clerk's Salary 728.06 0.00 728.06 

69 16/12/2025 Nicholas 
Phillips 

0 Clerk's Salary 728.26 0.00 728.26 

70 16/12/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 255.99 0.00 255.99 
71 31/12/2025 Unity Trust 

Bank 
0 Bank Charges 6.00 0.00 6.00 

b. Monthly reconciliation (October 2025) –received and noted the reconciliation and 
balances checked by Cllr Culley.   

c. Monthly budget update- received and noted 
d. Receipt –noted receipt from Kirkoswald Parish Council £84.62 reimbursement of 

printer and paper, R10 
92. Budget 2026-27 –resolved to adopt the suggested budget for 2026-27 and to set the level 

of the precept to levy on Cumberland Council at £21000. 
93. Wildflower area in Hayton  

a. authorised the Clerk and Chair to sign the agreement with Cumberland Council 
b. resolved to release funding for the Clerk to authorise the work to go ahead up to 

£900 without coming back to the council. 
94. Clerk and Councillors’ reports/items for future agenda 

Seat in Faugh 
95. Date of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Parish Council will take place on 7 January 2026 in Heads Nook 
Village Hall  at 7.00pm. 
Agenda items to be submitted to the Clerk by 12 noon on 19 December 2025. 



Budget Header Budget To date Expected outturn 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30
Precept 20,500£         20,500£         20,500£                     21,000£         21,500£         22,000£         23,000£            
CTRS
Grants 994£                 994£                            
Reimbursements 370£                 57£                    370£                            370£                 370£                 370£                 370£                    
Bank interest 391£                 500£                            500£                 500£                 500£                 500£                    
Allotments 150£                            150£                 150£                 150£                 150£                    

Total 20,870£         21,941£         22,514£                     22,020£         22,520£         23,020£         24,020£            

4% 4% 3% 3%
26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30

Administration 14,856£         7,510£            13,822£                     14,379£         14,877£         15,308£         15,751£            
Clerk Salary 8,892£            5,098£            8,738£                        9,070£            9,397£            9,678£            9,969£               
HMRC 3,140£            1,792£            3,072£                        3,189£            3,304£            3,403£            3,505£               
Payroll 183£                 189£                 189£                            196£                 203£                 209£                 216£                    
Insurance 1,390£            700£                            727£                 753£                 775£                 799£                    
Audit 128£                 100£                 100£                            104£                 108£                 111£                 114£                    

Future planning
Income

Expenditure
Current Year Future planning/Percentage increase

Budget Header Budget To date Expected outturn 

Current Year



Travel and Office expenses 224£                 139£                 224£                            233£                 241£                 248£                 256£                    
WFH 312£                 312£                            312£                 312£                 312£                 312£                    
Training 200£                 100£                            150£                 150£                 150£                 150£                    
Room Rental 315£                 150£                 315£                            327£                 339£                 349£                 359£                    
Bank Charges 72£                    42£                    72£                               72£                    72£                    72£                    72£                       

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
Grounds Maintenance 4,414£            2,600£            3,414£                        3,824£            3,834£            3,872£            3,988£               
Grass Contract 3,600£            2,553£            2,553£                        2,553£            2,553£            2,553£            2,630£               
Trees 1,000£            1,000£            1,030£            1,061£               
Hayton PF 107£                 47£                    154£                            160£                 166£                 171£                 176£                    
Heads Nook PF 107£                 107£                            111£                 115£                 119£                 122£                    
Wildflower area 600£                 600£                            -£                  -£                  -£                     

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
General Maintenance 2,073£            280£                 854£                            708£                 733£                 755£                 778£                    
Repairs and maintenance 374£                 374£                            300£                 311£                 320£                 330£                    
Seats and Noticeboards 1,500£            280£                 280£                            200£                 207£                 213£                 220£                    
Bus Shelter -£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
Church Clock 199£                 200£                            208£                 215£                 222£                 228£                    

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     

Subscriptions and Licences 1,342£            1,105£            1,411£                        1,246£            1,290£            1,329£            1,369£               
Subscriptions 1,143£            911£                 911£                            946£                 980£                 1,009£            1,039£               
Website 199£                 194£                 500£                            300£                 311£                 320£                 330£                    

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
Miscellaneous 2,117£            1,980£            3,334£                        3,502£            3,610£            3,704£            3,800£               
AED Batteries 500£                 890£                 890£                            500£                 518£                 534£                 550£                    
Allotments 89£                    96£                    150£                            156£                 161£                 166£                 171£                    
Christmas Trees 428£                 700£                            727£                 753£                 775£                 799£                    
Miscellaneous -£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
SID 994£                 994£                            120£                 124£                 128£                 132£                    
GRANTS 600£                 600£                            1,500£            1,554£            1,601£            1,649£               



Election fee 500£                 500£                 500£                 500£                 500£                    
-£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                     

Total 24,802£         13,475£         22,835£                     23,658£         24,345£         24,968£         25,686£            

26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30
25,827.00£             25,506.00£  23,867.72£  22,042.87£  20,095.29£     
23,539.00£             23,867.72£  22,042.87£  20,095.29£  18,429.70£     
25,506.00£             

Deficit/Surplus 321.00-£                     1,638.28-£     1,824.85-£     1,947.58-£     1,665.59-£        

Start year Change End year
Reserves 5,178£            3,550£            7,558£                        12,558£         17,630£         22,765£         27,963£            
AED Batteries 830£                 500£                 440£                            940£                 1,440£            1,940£            2,440£               
Tree maintenance 1,723£            1,723£                        3,723£            5,723£            7,723£            9,723£               
Seats and Noticeboards 835£                 1,500£            2,055£                        2,255£            2,462£            2,676£            2,895£               
Repairs and maintenance 700£                 700£                            1,000£            1,311£            1,631£            1,961£               
Bus Shelters 590£                 590£                            590£                 590£                 590£                 590£                    
Grants -£                  1,050£            1,050£                        2,550£            4,104£            5,705£            7,353£               
Election fee 500£                 500£                 1,000£                        1,500£            2,000£            2,500£            3,000£               

Reserves

Financial position
Current Year

Bank Balance at start of year
Budgetted balance at end of year
Forecast balance at end of year 



Vouche Code Date Bank VAT Type Net VAT TotalMinute

Hayton Parish Council
PAYMENTS (AWAITING AUTHORISATION) LIST

31 December 2025 (2025-2026)

SupplierDescriptionCheque No

 79 Allotments 03/11/2025 Current - Unity WaterPlus Z  9.44  9.44Allotment water fee

 70 HMRC 16/12/2025 Current - Unity HMRC Z  255.99  255.99HMRC

 77 Room rental 08/01/2026 Current - Unity Heads Nook Village Hall CommitteeZ  30.00  30.00Room Hire

 73 Website 08/01/2026 Current - Unity WJP Software Ltd S  82.00  16.40  98.40IN25-1237 Annual Subscription

 74 Clerk Salary 16/01/2026 Current - Unity Nicholas Phillips Z  728.26  728.26Clerk's Salary

 75 HMRC 16/01/2026 Current - Unity HMRC Z  255.99  255.99HMRC

 76 Travel and Office expenses 16/01/2026 Current - Unity Nicholas Phillips Z  9.63  9.63Clerk's Expenses

 78 Bank charges 31/01/2026 Current - Unity Unity Trust Bank Z  6.00  6.00Bank Charges

Total  1,377.31  16.40  1,393.71

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role

Name and Role

Date:Approved by:

Name and Role

11 of



Postage VAT Total
Agenda 1.70£       

Travel Miles  @per mile
To post agendas on noticeboards 12.2 0.65£       7.93£       

Totals -£          9.63£       9.63£       

Hayton Parish Council

Clerk's Expenses January 2026



Hayton Parish Council
30 December 2025 (2025-2026)

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 30/11/2025

Cash in Hand 01/04/2025  25,827.02

ADD
Receipts 01/04/2025 - 30/11/2025  22,025.87

 47,852.89
SUBTRACT

 16,537.50Payments 01/04/2025 - 30/11/2025

A Cash in Hand 30/11/2025  31,315.39
(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Current - Unity  2,880.3630/11/2025
Savings - Unity  28,435.0330/11/2025

 31,315.39

B

Less unpresented payments

Plus unpresented receipts

Adjusted Bank Balance  31,315.39

 31,315.39

A = B Checks out OK



Your Account Statement

Mr Nicholas Phillips
Hayton Parish Council
14 Twickenham Court
Carlisle
CA1 3TW

Date: 30/11/2025

Account Name: Hayton Parish Council

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20525413

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or
email when they're available to view.
Simply log into Your Online Banking

and update your statement preferences
or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

For eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligibility and compensation
provided by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Information Sheet and Exclusions
List at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your arranged overdraft limit is £0.00

Contact Us

Call us: 0345 140 1000
Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance

31/10/2025 Balance brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £2,678.13

03/11/2025 Direct Debit Direct Debit (WATER
PLUS) £9.44 £0.00 £2,668.69

12/11/2025 Transfer KIRKOSWALD PARISH £0.00 £84.62 £2,753.31

14/11/2025 Faster Payment
Debit B/P to: Enviroz Ltd £720.00 £0.00 £2,033.31

Page number 1 of 3

Statement number 010

NEW_DOC
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20525413
010
Hayton Parish Council
Current T1
30/11/2025
2880.36

Nicholas Phillips
VN61

Nicholas Phillips
VN79

Nicholas Phillips
R10



3
20525413
010
Hayton Parish Council
Current T1
30/11/2025

Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance

17/11/2025 Standing Order S/O to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £728.06 £0.00 £1,305.25

17/11/2025 Standing Order S/O to: H M R C  PAYE
NIC £256.19 £0.00 £1,049.06

19/11/2025 Transfer Transfer from 20525426 £0.00 £2,000.00 £3,049.06

20/11/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: THE RO LAMB
MEMORI £30.00 £0.00 £3,019.06

20/11/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £27.83 £0.00 £2,991.23

20/11/2025 Faster Payment
Debit B/P to: Open Spaces £45.00 £0.00 £2,946.23

20/11/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: SALLY S
WARWICK BR £48.00 £0.00 £2,898.23

20/11/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £11.87 £0.00 £2,886.36

30/11/2025 Fee Service Charge £6.00 £0.00 £2,880.36

Page number 2 of 3
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Nicholas Phillips
VN64

Nicholas Phillips
VN65

Nicholas Phillips
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Nicholas Phillips
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Nicholas Phillips
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Nicholas Phillips
VN62

Nicholas Phillips
VN68



Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026)

31 December 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly breakdown of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

PAYMENTS

Income
Precept

Bank interest

Administration
 705.78  705.78  705.78  817.98  705.78  705.78  750.74  728.06  728.26  728.26Clerk Salary  7,282.20 8,892.00  1,609.80

 246.18  246.18  246.18  246.18  295.44  246.18  265.80  256.19  255.99  255.99HMRC  2,560.31 3,140.00  579.69

 189.00Annual Payroll  189.00 182.70 -6.30

Insurance  1,390.20  1,390.20

 100.00Audit fees  100.00 128.40  28.40

 75.99  23.78  8.07  23.78  280.25  37.72  9.63Travel and Office expenses  459.22 224.70 -234.52

Office accommodation (WFH)  312.00  312.00

Training  200.00  200.00

 30.00  30.00  30.00  30.00  30.00  70.00  30.00Room rental  250.00 315.00  65.00

 6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00Bank charges  60.00 72.00  12.00

Grounds Maintenance
 419.64  470.00  438.67  520.00  235.00  470.00Grass contract  2,553.31 3,600.00  1,046.69

Trees

 45.58Hayton Playing Field  45.58 106.97  61.39

Heads Nook Playing Field  106.97  106.97

Talkin Signpost project

Wildflower area  600.00  600.00

General maintenance
Repairs and Maintenance  374.48  374.48

 280.00Seats and Noticeboards  280.00 1,500.00  1,220.00

Bus Shelters

Church Clock  199.08  199.08

Subscriptions and licences
 911.23  45.00Subscriptions  956.23 1,143.00  186.77

 194.58  82.00Website  276.58 199.00 -77.58

Page No. 1



Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026)

31 December 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly breakdown of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

Miscellaneous
 890.10AED batteries  890.10 500.00 -390.10

 6.94  6.93  7.16  54.59  9.67  9.67  9.44Allotments  104.40 89.25 -15.15

 600.00Christmas trees and lights  600.00 428.00 -172.00

Miscellaneous

Grants  600.00  600.00

 994.24Speed Indicator Device  994.24 -994.24

 964.90  2,885.33  2,424.58  2,595.73  1,536.89  1,246.74  2,692.46  1,152.41  990.25  1,111.88

 17,601.17

 6,702.58

Total:

Variance:

 24,303.75

Page No. 2



Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026)

31 December 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly breakdown of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

RECEIPTS

Income
 20,500.00Precept  20,500.00 20,500.00

 191.93  198.72Bank interest  390.65  390.65

Administration
Clerk Salary

HMRC

Annual Payroll

Insurance

Audit fees

 11.32  11.32  33.96  84.62  84.62Travel and Office expenses  225.84  225.84

Office accommodation (WFH)

Training

Room rental

Bank charges

Grounds Maintenance
Grass contract

Trees

Hayton Playing Field  106.97 -106.97

Heads Nook Playing Field  106.97 -106.97

Talkin Signpost project

Wildflower area

General maintenance
Repairs and Maintenance

Seats and Noticeboards

Bus Shelters

Church Clock  99.48 -99.48

Subscriptions and licences
Subscriptions

Website

Page No. 3



Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026)

31 December 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly breakdown of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

Miscellaneous
AED batteries

Allotments  89.25 -89.25

Christmas trees and lights

Miscellaneous

Grants

 994.00Speed Indicator Device  994.00  994.00

 20,500.00  11.32  1,197.25  33.96  198.72  84.62  84.62

 22,110.49

 1,207.82

Total:

Variance:

 20,902.67

Page No. 4
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